



Gillette India Limited
 CIN : L28931MH1984PLC267130
 Regd Office
 P&G Plaza
 Cardinal Gracias Road, Chakala
 Andheri (E), Mumbai 400 099
 Tel : 91-22-2826 6000
 Fax: 91-22-2826 7303
 www.pg.com/en_IN

Part I STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2016 (₹ In Lakhs)						
Particulars	(1) Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	(2) Preceding Three Months Ended 30th Sept 2016	(3) Corresponding Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	(4) Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	(5) Corresponding Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	(6) Previous Year Ended 30th June 2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Continuing Operations						
1 Income from operations						
(a) Gross Sales / Income from operations	39 679	41 919	44 303	81 598	83 251	1 77 461
(b) Other operating income	3	10	10	13	30	107
Total income from operations	39 682	41 929	44 313	81 611	83 281	1 77 568
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of raw and packing materials consumed	7 651	10 387	9 720	18 038	19 150	45 825
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	12 274	10 245	11 184	22 519	21 359	43 260
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1 933)	(696)	(374)	(2 629)	(557)	(3 666)
(d) Excise duty	744	756	419	1 500	814	2 049
(e) Employee benefits expense	2 548	2 907	2 672	5 455	5 478	10 682
(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	892	754	676	1 646	1 413	3 027
(g) Advertising & sales promotion expenses	5 182	5 480	7 308	10 662	12 301	23 871
(h) Other expenses	5 775	4 806	5 578	10 581	12 020	25 045
Total expenses	33 133	34 639	37 183	67 772	71 978	1 50 093
3 Profit from operations before other income and finance costs (1-2)	6 549	7 290	7 130	13 839	11 303	27 475
4 Other income (Refer Note 6)	1 560	888	927	2 448	1 752	3 576
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs (3+4)	8 109	8 178	8 057	16 287	13 055	31 051
6 Finance costs	93	108	217	201	276	531
7 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (5-6)	8 016	8 070	7 840	16 086	12 779	30 520
8 Tax expense	2 541	2 586	2 594	5 127	4 464	10 617
9 Net Profit for the period (7-8)	5 475	5 484	5 246	10 959	8 315	19 903
Discontinued Operations (Refer Note 4)						
10 Discontinuation Facilitation Income (before tax)	----	----	----	----	182	182
11 Profit from Discontinued Operations (before tax)	----	----	(33)	----	222	2 100
12 Income from Discontinued Operations (10+11)	----	----	(33)	----	404	2 282
13 Tax expense on Discontinuation Facilitation Income	----	----	----	----	63	63
14 Tax expense on profit from Discontinued Operations	----	----	(11)	----	77	727
15 Total tax expenses on Discontinued Operations (13+14)	----	----	(11)	----	140	790
16 Net Profit after tax for the period from Discontinued Operations (12-15)	----	----	(22)	----	264	1 492
17 Net Profit after tax from Total Operations (9+16)	5 475	5 484	5 224	10 959	8 579	21 395
18 Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	(9)	(62)	(42)	(71)	(84)	(168)
19 Total Comprehensive Income (after tax) (17+18)	5 466	5 422	5 182	10 888	8 495	21 227
20 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 10 per Equity Share)	3 259	3 259	3 259	3 259	3 259	3 259
21 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	90 403
22 Earnings per share from Continuing Operations (Face value of ₹ 10/- per equity share) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic	16.80	16.83	16.10	33.63	25.52	61.07
(b) Diluted	16.80	16.83	16.10	33.63	25.52	61.07
23 Earnings per share from Discontinued Operations (Face value of ₹ 10/- per equity share) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic	-	-	(0.07)	-	0.81	4.58
(b) Diluted	-	-	(0.07)	-	0.81	4.58
24 Earnings per share from Total Operations (Face value of ₹ 10/- per equity share) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic	16.80	16.83	16.03	33.63	26.33	65.65
(b) Diluted	16.80	16.83	16.03	33.63	26.33	65.65

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
	Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Preceding Three Months Ended 30th Sept 2016	Corresponding Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Corresponding Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Previous Year Ended 30th June 2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1. Segment Revenue						
- Grooming	31 330	33 626	34 469	64 956	64 564	141,545
- Portable Power	----	----	2 378	----	4 700	8 733
- Oral Care	8 352	8 303	9 844	16 655	18 717	36 023
Total Income from Operations	39 682	41 929	46 691	81 611	87 981	1 86 301
2. Segment Results (Profit/(Loss)) before finance costs and tax						
- Grooming	6 857	6 654	5 802	13 511	10 803	24 845
- Portable Power	----	----	(234)	----	(220)	1 741
- Oral Care	(250)	743	1 976	493	1 513	2 419
Total Segment Results	6 607	7 397	7 544	14 004	12 096	29 005
Discontinuation facilitation income	----	----	----	----	182	182
Less: Finance costs	(93)	(108)	(217)	(201)	(276)	(531)
Add/(Less): Unallocated Income net of Unallocated Expenditure	1 502	781	480	2 283	1 181	4 146
Total Profit Before Tax	8 016	8 070	7 807	16 086	13 183	32 802
3. Segment assets						
- Grooming	57 923	57 194	47 022	57 923	47 022	52 585
- Portable Power	----	----	1 872	----	1 872	----
- Oral Care	7 336	7 574	10 006	7 336	10 006	9 815
Total Segment Assets	65 259	64 768	58 900	65 259	58 900	62 400
- Unallocated Corporate Assets	76 185	76 018	65 374	76 185	65 374	80 046
Total Assets	1 41 444	1 40 786	1 24 274	1 41 444	1 24 274	1 42 446
4. Segment liabilities						
- Grooming	24 904	23 546	21 147	24 904	21 147	27 233
- Portable Power	----	----	1 992	----	1 992	----
- Oral Care	7 639	5 958	7 539	7 639	7 539	7 388
Total Segment Liabilities	32 543	29 504	30 678	32 543	30 678	34 621
- Unallocated Corporate Liabilities	12 129	12 273	12 709	12 129	12 709	14 163
Total Liabilities	44 672	41 777	43 387	44 672	43 387	48 784

Notes to Segment:

- Segments have been identified in line with the Indian Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (IND AS - 108).
- Grooming segment includes shaving system and cartridges, blades, toiletries and components, Portable Power segment includes batteries, Oral Care segment includes tooth brushes, tooth pastes and oral care products.
- Unallocated Corporate Assets mainly represent advance taxes paid and investment of surplus funds and Unallocated Corporate Liabilities mainly represents provision for income tax.

Notes :

1 Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at Six Months Ended 31st December 2016 (Unaudited)	As at Year Ended 30th June 2016 (Unaudited)
	A. ASSETS	
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	21 590	17 817
Capital work-in-progress	4 225	8 821
Financial assets		
(i) Loans	2 542	2 565
(ii) Other financial assets	238	248
Deferred tax assets (Net)	1 356	1 497
Other non-current assets	16 285	14 171
Total non-current assets	46 236	45 119
Current assets		
Inventories	24 724	24 455
Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	14 758	10 976
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	50 996	53 646
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	85	71
(iv) Loans	3 347	4 175
(v) Other financial assets	476	3 212
Other current assets	822	792
Total current assets	95 208	97 327
TOTAL ASSETS	1 41 444	1 42 446
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	3 259	3 259
Other equity	93 513	90 403
Total equity	96 772	93 662
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Other financial liabilities	----	1
Provisions	354	354
Total non-current liabilities	354	355
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Trade payables	31 952	32 108
(ii) Other financial liabilities	677	2 583
Provisions	415	421
Current tax liabilities (Net)	3 886	6 345
Other current liabilities	7 388	6 972
Total current liabilities	44 318	48 429
Total liabilities	44 672	48 784
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1 41 444	1 42 446

2 The above results were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at the Board Meeting held on 7th February, 2017. In compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a limited review of the above results has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.

3 The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016. The Company adopted IND AS from 1st July, 2016, and accordingly, these financial results (including for all the periods presented) have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles in IND AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The date of transition to IND AS is July 1, 2015. The impact of the transition has been accounted for in opening reserves and the comparable periods / preceding year end have been restated accordingly.

4 Consistent with the decision of Procter & Gamble Company U.S.A. to exit the business of Portable Power (Duracell), the Company in July 2015 received intimation that Procter & Gamble International Operations S.A. has decided to terminate the distributor arrangement entered into with the Company. Such termination is effective 29th February, 2016. As a result of such termination, the Company had also received a sum of US \$10 million (equivalent to ₹ 6 551 lakhs) [Net of tax ₹ 4 284 lakhs] as discontinuation facilitation payment from Procter & Gamble International SARL, Luxemburg in relation to the discontinuation of the Duracell India business and accounted for ₹ 182 Lakhs in the quarter ended Sep 30, 2015 of the previous year and ₹ 6 369 Lakhs in 2014-15.

The Duracell batteries business was a reportable segment under Portable Power segment and is consequently treated as a discontinued operation. In addition to the above, the amount of the ordinary activities attributable to discontinued operations are as under:

	(₹ in Lakhs)					
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
	Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Preceding Three Months Ended 30th Sept 2016	Corresponding Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Corresponding Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Previous Year Ended 30th June 2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit from ordinary activities						
Sale of products	----	----	2 378	----	4 700	8 730
Other operating revenue	----	----	----	----	----	3
Total revenue (A)	----	----	2 378	----	4 700	8 733
Cost of materials consumed	----	----	1 503	----	2 908	2 898
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	----	----	----	----	----	1 238
Advertising & sales promotion expenses	----	----	310	----	568	1 258
Other expenses	----	----	598	----	1 002	1 239
Total expenses (B)	----	----	2 411	----	4 478	6 633
Profit before tax from ordinary activities (A-B)	----	----	(33)	----	222	2 100
Tax expense	----	----	(11)	----	77	727
Profit after tax from discontinued operations	----	----	(22)	----	145	1 373

5 Reconciliation of the financial results and Equity to those reported under previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) are summarised as follows:

Particulars	Notes	Profit Reconciliation			Equity Reconciliation
		Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Year Ended 30th June 2016	As at 30th June 2016
Profit after tax / Equity as reported under previous GAAP		5 199	8 528	21 303	82 520
1) Reversal of Proposed Dividend including tax thereon					7 844
2) Change in accounting of group share based payment arrangements which were erstwhile accounted as expense when re-charged by the group, now accounted as equity settled scheme over the vesting period	(a)	(27)	(51)	(115)	
3) Reclassification of actuarial (gains) / losses, arising in respect of defined benefit plans		64	128	257	
4) Deferred Tax Impact		(12)	(26)	(50)	39
Profit after tax/Equity as reported under IND AS		5 224	8 579	21 395	90 403
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)		(42)	(84)	(168)	
Total Comprehensive Income as reported under IND AS		5 182	8 495	21 227	

(a) Under IND AS, the cost of P&G USA Stock Options is recognised based on the fair value of the options as on the grant date. In terms of the exemptions, the fair value of unvested options as at the date of transition have been accounted for as part of reserves. The fair value of options vesting after the transition date have been recognised in profit or loss.

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)					
	Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Preceding Three Months Ended 30th Sept 2016	Corresponding Three Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2016	Corresponding Six Months Ended 31st Dec 2015	Previous Year Ended 30th June 2016
Interest on Income tax refund	834	----	----	834	----	385

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Gillette India Limited

AI Rajwani
Managing Director



Place: Mumbai
Date: 7th February, 2017